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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

BRUCE FORBES,
' Plaintiff,
V.

RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE,
HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR
ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT-
SHARING PLAN EARMARK TRUST
NO. (1),
Serve: Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee

963 Chapel Hill Lane

Weyers Cave, Virginia

and

BLAND LAND COMPANY,

a Virginia corporation,

Serve: Gerald C. Bland, Registered Agent
57 S. Main Street, Suite 308
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

and

GERALD C. BLAND

57 S. Main Street, Suite 308
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

Defendants.

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THIS COURT:

BILL OF COMPLAINT

Nt Nt s Nt e Nt Nt e N st e st o e e e et st st Nt N N "t Nt et e ! g g

Chancery No. cHo3 -000285

The plaintiff, Bruce Forbes, by counsel, for his Bill of Complaint against the defendants

Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee, Harrisonburg Physicians for Anesthesioldgy, Inc., Profit-Sharing Plan

Earmark Trust No. (1), Bland Land Company and Gerald C. Bland, alleges and says as follows:

PARTIES

1. The plaintiff Bruce Forbes (hereinafter referred to as “Mr. Forbes”) is a citizen of

the United States and a resident of Harrisonburg, Virginia.



__-—/\

2. The defendant Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee, Harrisonburg Physicians for
Anesthesiology, inc., Profit-Sharing Plan Earmark Trust No. (1) (hereinafter referred to as “Rapp,
Trustee”) is the trustee of the Harrisonburg Physicians for Anesthesiology, Inc., Profit-Sharing
Plan Earmark Investment Trust No. (1). At all times relevant to the matters alleged herein, the
Trustee resided in Augusta County and was the record owner of the property which is the subject of
this cause. |

3. The defendant Bland Land Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) is
a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of
Virginia, is engaged in the business of the sale of real estate in ﬁe Commonwealth of Virginia on
behalf of clients from the general public, including auction sales, and has its principal office located
in Harrisonburg, Virginia.

4, .The defendant Gerald C. Bland (“Mr. Bland”) is a citizen of the United States and
a resident of Rockingham County, Virginia. Mr. Bland is a real estate broker licensed with the
Commonwealth of Virginia who is an owner of Bland Land Company. Mr. Bland is also a licensed
auctioneer in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Mr. Bland routinely deals with the subdivision of
large tracts of land in Rockingham County, and is known to be familiar with Rockingham County’s
subdivision requirements, including the requirements relating to-access roads from public highways
to the tracts in the subdivision.

FACTS

5. In the spring of 2003, the defendant Rapp, Trustee, through the defendants
Company and Mr. Bland who were acting as his authorized agents, advertised for sale at auction to
the general public certain real estate containing 143.040 acres known as the “Haines Quarter”
located north of Keezletown, Virginia, in Rockingham County, which auction was to be held on
May 17, 2003. A true cdpy of one of the brochure advertisement prepared and disseminated by the
defendants is attached hereto marked Exhibit 1 and is incorporated herein by this reference. Prior
to May 17, 2003, the defendants also placed similar advertisements in the Daily News-Record, a

newspaper of general circulation in the Harrisonburg-Rockingham County area.
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6. Prior to the date set for the auction, Mr. Forbes was provided with the brochure
advertisement prepared by the defendants relating to the auction of the property. Among the
material representations in the advertisement relating to the auction provided to Mr. Forbes were the
representations that the property was “[t]o be sold with a deeded right of way” and that there were
“[g]reat homesites along the southern edge of the “Haines Quarter™ which “overlook the new
Packsaddle Golf Course, adjoining from 12 Green, along 13, and on up the hill, with a distant view
of downtown Harrisonburg. . . .” |

7. After receiving the brochure advertisement prior to the date set for the auction, Mr.
Forbes attempted to determine from the defendants Company and Mr. Bland whether there was a
minimum bid amount required in order for the auction sale to be consummated, but the defendants
Company and Mr. Bland indicated only that the sale was not an absolute auction. The defendants
Company and Mr. Bland refused to provide further information with regard to a minimum amount
which would be acceptable to the defendant Rapp, Trustee.

8. On May 17, 2003, the defendants Company and Mr. Bland conducted the auction at
the site of the Haines Quarter property. Mr. Forbes attended the auction. Prior to beginning the
auction, Mr. Bland handed out a sheet entitled “Rapp Auction Sale Announcements,” which he
read aloud to those assembled, including Mr. Forbes. A true copy of the Rapp Auction Sale
Announcements is attached hereto marked Exhibit 2 and is incorporated herein by this reference.

9. The announcements at the auction included the following:

“1. Bland Land Company is selling -as agents for the owner,
Harrisonburg Physicians for Anaesthesiology (sic), Incorporated,
Earmark Investment Trust # 1, Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee.”

“2.  Included with the property is an appurtenant right of way over
and across the existing access road we all used this morning, recorded in
the Rockingham County Courthouse in Deed Book 629, at page 329.”

.........

“8.  Seller reserves the right to reject any and all bids on the
property.”



10.  The bidding was active and ended at the sum of $3,600.00 per acre offered by Mr.
Forbes. At the conclusion of the bidding, M. Forbes spoke with Mr. Bland and asked whether the
bid amount was sufficient for the sale of the property given Announcement 8 which provided that
the seller reserved the right to reject any and all bids. Mr. Bland responded that he would need to
get back to Mr. Forbes and let him know after speaking with the owner who was not present at the
auction. Mr. Bland responded in a like manner to a similar inquiry from another person in
attendance at the auction, stating that “the Colonel is not here. I'll have to let you know.”

11.  Mr. Forbes tendered his check in the amount of $51,490.00 to Mr. Bland, made
payable to Bland Co. Escrow as a part of Mr. Forbes’ offer. |

12.  Upon tendering the check to Mr. Bland, Mr. Forbes was handed a document which
set forth, among other things, the bid price of $3,600.00 per acre, which Mr. Forbes signed. A true
copy of the document is attached hereto marked Exhibit 3. At no time did any of the defendants

_sign a document or memorandum confirming the auction sale or binding the defendant Rapp,
Trustee to the sale.

13.  The defendants have not notified Mr. Forbes that the offer made at the auction is
acceptable, and have not provided Mr. Forbes with any document in writing signed by or on behalf
of the defendant Rapp, Trustee or otherwise binding the defendant Rapp, Trustee to the sale.

14.  Afterthe ;uctidn, and while awaiting notice of whether the defendant Rapp, Trustee
accepted or rejected his offer, Mr. Forbes caused his counsel to search the title to the subject
property in anticipation of a closing in the event the sale was accepted. Despite the affirmative
representations made by the defendants Company and Mr. Bland on behalf of the defendant Rapp,
Trustee, there is no deeded right of way giving access from the Haines Quarter property to a public
highway. Moreover, there is no appurtenant right of way in the chain of title over and across the
existing access road as represented in the Rapp Auction Sale Announcements.

15. . The title to the subject property is unmarketable.



16. Mr. Forbés, by and through counsel, has withdrawn his offer to purchase the
property and has demanded the return of his deposit of $51,490.00.
17.  The defendants, without cause or justification, have failed to return Mr. Forbes’
deposit money and further have failed to indicate that they will do so.
'  COUNTI
(Rescission Due to Fraud and Migepm.septation)

18; Mr. Forbes reasserts and realleges the allegations contained within Paragraphs 1
through 17 of the Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein. ‘

19.  The representations that the property was to be sold “with a deeded right of way”
were accompanied by a reference to a deed of record in the Clerk’s' Office in Rockingham County.
Those representations were false and misleading when made, and the defendants knew 'or should
have known that they were false and misleading. The referenced deed does not contain a
conveyance of a right of way from the owner of a _sgrvient estate, and there ié no deeded or judicially
established right of way in the chain of title to the Haines Quarter property. The representations at
the auction that there was an appurtenant right of way over the access road used to access the
property on the day of the sale were false and misleading as well. The defendants knew or should
have known that those representations that there was a deeded right of way or an appurtenant right
of way were false and misleading, and that such misrepresentations had the capacity to and did
mislead Mr. Forbes to his detriment and caused him to forego further investigation of the property.

20.  The defendants’ representations that there were “[glreat homesites along the
southern edge of the “Haines Quarter”” which “overlook the new Packsaddle Golf Course,
adjoining from 12 Green, along 13, and on up the hill, with a distant view of downtown
Harrisonburg. . . .” createc! in the general public, including Mr. Forbes, the impression that the
advertised deeded right of way was sufficient to accommodate the subdivision of the property into

two or more tracts, when in fact there was no deeded right of way whatsoever. Those



representations were false and misleading and the défendants knew or should have known that such
representations were false and misleading to the general public, and to Mr. Forbes in particular.

21.  The defendants made the misrepresentations with the intention that Mr. Forbes
would rely upon them. In fact, Mr. Forbes reasonably relied on the misrepresentations of fact set
forth herein to his detriment in making the bid on the property at the auction.

22.  To the extent that any contract was formed with the defendant Rapp, Trustee, such
contract was induced by the fraudulent misrepresentations by the defendant Rapp, Trustee through
his authorized agents, the defendants Company and M. ﬁland.

23.  Mr. Forbes is entitled to rescission of any contract formed with the defendant Rapp,
Trustee relating to the purchase of the Haines Quarter property, and to the return of his deposit in
the full amount of $51,490.00, together with interest at the legal rate per annum from and after May
17, 2003 and his costs and attorneys’ fees incurred in this action, and to the return of all attorneys’
fees and expenses incurred in connection with the search of the title to the property.

COUNT II |
lied ement for Return of Deposit - Alternative Claim

24.  Mr. Forbes realleges and reasserts the allegations confained within Paragraphs 1-21
of the Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

25. No égreement to purchése the Haines Quarter property was formed between Mr.
Forbes and the defendants, or any of them.

26.  The defendants never expressed in a writing signed by or on behalf of the defendant
Rapp, Trustee mutual assent to the terms of Mr. Forbes’ offer. _ ,

27.  There is no memorandum in writing signed b}; or on behalf of the defendant Rapp,
Trustee for the sale of the property, and therefore any contract of sale between the parties is
unenforceable under the statute of frauds. |

~28.  The deposit money was tendered by Mr. Forbes pursuant to an imphed
understanding that if no agreement was reached, such money would be returned to Mr. Forbes. No

purchase agreement having been reached which is enforceable, Mr. Forbes is entitled to the return
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of the deposit in the full amount of $51,490.00, together with interest thereon at the legél rate per
annum from and after May 17, 2003. | ‘
COUNT I
(Conversion) _

29.  Mr. Forbes realleges and reasserts the allegations contained within Paragraphs 1-21
of the Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

30. M. Forbes, through counsel, has demanded tﬁat the deposit in the amount of
$51,490.00 be returned to him. Notwithsténding these demands, the defendants have failed and
- refused to return the deposit without justification or authority. . '

31.  Asaresult of their conduct, the defendants have converted Mr. Forbes’ property to
their own use and benefit.

32.  As adirect and proximate result of the conversion of his property by the defendants,
Mr. Forbes has suffered damage in the amount of $51,490.00, together with interest thereon at the
legal rate per annum from and after May 17, 2003. ‘ |

CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES

33.  Mr. Forbes realleges and reasserts the allegations contained within Paragraphs 1-21
and 29-32 of the Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein. '

34.  The defendants’ conduct described herein was malicious, wanton and willful, and
was in conscious or reckless disregard of Mr. Forbes’ rights, entitling him to recover punitive or
exemplary damages against the defendants. |

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff Bruce Forbes, prays the Court that he have and recover
judgment against the defendants as follows: '

‘ 1. That to the extent that there is any agreement for the sale of the property between
Mr. Forbes and the defendant Rapp, Trustee, the Court enter a Decree rescinding such agreement

and returning the parties to the positions they occupied prior to May 17, 2003;



2. That he have and recover of the defendants, jointly and séverally, judgment for the
sum of FIFTY-ONE TI-.IOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY and NO/100 ($51,490.00),
together with interest thereon at the legal rate per annum from and after May 17, 2003, plus
attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in preparing for the purchase of the Haines Qﬁarter property,
including the title search; |

3. That he have and recover judgment against the defendants for punitive damages in
the sum of $250,000.00 under Counts I and ITT;

4, That Mr. Forbes have and recover his costs expended in this matter, including his
attorneys’ fees in connection with his claims for rescission and conversion; and

5. That he have and recover such other and further relief as the Court deems just and

proper.

BRUCE FORBES
By: Counsel

. /""" -

[ by %{/
Timothy E. Cupp, VSB. No. 23017
Cupp & Cupp, P.C.

1951 Evelyn Byrd Avenue, Suite D
P.O. Box 589

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22803
(540) 432-9988

Counsel for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on this 3p7e+ day of June, 2003, a true copy of the foregoing Bill of
Complaint was mailed, postage prepaid, to the defendants at the addresses set forth for service
herein as follows: Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee, 963 Chapel Hill Lane, Weyers Cave, Virginia 24486,
Bland Land Company, 57 S. Main Street, Suite 308, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801, and Gerald C.
Bland, 57 S. Main Street, Suite 308, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801, with a copy to David A. Penrod,
Esquire, Hoover, Penrod, Davenport & Crist, 342 South Main Street, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801.

/mf,Z/V\

Timothy E. Cupp




Mountain Land in the Heart of the Shenandoah Valley!
143 Acres — “The Haines Quarter”

Just North of
Keezletown, Virginia

Sells at

AUICTTION

Sale to be Held Right on the Property!

@ A @ @ EXHIBIT

Land Company 1
57 & Main St.. #308 » Harrisonbure., VA 22801
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Arthur P Long
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\)

Florence C. Armentrout
477-162

5/8" Iron rod found
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\
- 385-297
\/ 5-29
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—_——
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= - o
Ash stump -2
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/ 1415
Tracl | ;! T2z 15-16
143.040 Ac. e | _143.039 Ac. 16-17
16 § H Arthur B Long 17-1
e |/ W.0.16, Pg.549
0= 1 See D.8. 223 2-3
@, Pg. 526 3.4
e ) 4.5
J.F. Wine ° 5-6
321-398 o E 6-7
5 7-8
w 3 -
‘L ~S ¢ R/W-L 9-2
@ See D.8. 386 ~——
! ‘\7 Pg. 60 -~
— — 9\\; “‘ 9. \
N
i 34" chestnul oak 8"Maple Marion E. Miller, Est,
‘ ' 324-102 / 75-142
7
7 LE Wine /
~. / 345-399 T ——
Edith Hasier N s
W.B. 25, Pg. 544

Vicinity Map

Lonanie J. Phil}fps

386-58 U. §. Gov' Tract

M-1374

SURVEY OF TWO TRACTS TO BE
CONVEYED BY J.F WINE -

LOCATED ABOUT 51/2 MILES NORTHEAST OF
KEEZLETOWN JUST OFF OF STATE ROAD 723
IN LINVILLE DISTRICT, ROCKINGHAM CO., VA.
SCALE : 1"z 600" (ORIGINAL)

SURVEYED MARCH 16,1981 (R/W - 2 SURVEYED 8-10-81)
LAND COVERED IN D.8. 309, PG. 590

1 Heredy Certify That The Piot

Scale: "= 2 Miles

Shown Hereon s A Trve Representation
Of A Sirvey Acluaily Made On The
Ground Under My Supervision And Thot
To The Besl Of My Knowledge And
Belie! |s Correct

Given Under My Mond This _I1Sth
Doy Of _March _, 198!

Oonald 8. Persons

N.77° 13' 53" E 247,29’
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S. 62° 06' 10"W 585.43"
s.492° 21' 19"E. 1,832.64°
S. 53° 30'51"w. 456.29°
N. 53¢ 46' 00"W. 669.69°
s.81° 16' 48"w. ' 515.88"
N.43° 50' 19"w q14.73"
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N.87° 39 12" w. 748.50'
5.37° 43" 55"w. 655.19°
s.62° 06' 10"W. 609.05'
N.64° 53" 83"W.  3,602.47

_LEGEND

A - Found Drill Bit

@ - Set 374" lron Rod

A -Replaced Stake Found In A
Maund Of Stenes With A
3/4" lron Rod

HILL and SHIFLET, INC.
Land Surveyors
Doyton , Virginia

Note: Tract One is the property offered at the auction.
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Deer! Turkey! Crystal clear mountain streams
Bear! ' : of sweet water!

. s . - . g
" ) 7

143.04 Acres of Woodland Less than a Half Hour from Harrisonburg, Va.

BAUCTION

Saturday, May 17th - 10:30 AM

Great homesites along the southern edge of the “Haines Quarter” overlook the new Packsaddle Golf Course, adjoining
from 12 Green, along 13, and on up the hill, with a distant view of downtown Harrisonburg, but otherwise it is as quiet as
any wilderness area, and only twenty minutes from town! Owned and protected for many years as an ecological refuge. A
truly special, wonderful place.

In the Keezletown North Ag & Forestal District, protected from development or division of any kind until June 23, 2005,

by the act of the owners, who have retired.
To be sold by a trustee under special warranty, with a deeded right of way recorded in the deed in, in the Clerk’s Office

in the Courthouse in Harrisonburg in Deed Book 629, at page 329. County Tax Parcel # 97-(A)-63. Possession at settlement.
Sold according to the recorded plat reproduced on the facing page. Boundaries marked approximately by pink ribbon, and
along the southern side line by the silver-gray blazes of the adjoiner.

Go look on your own [directions on back page], or call agents to arrange a tour or to get further information:

BIDAND

Land Company
57 S. Main St.. #308 ¢ Harricanhew~ 178 nanas

-} v AV

-11-~-



Dlre ctions:

— From Harrisonburg: Go east on the Old Furnace Road, across 1-81 becommg Rt. 718, to a left turn onto Rt. 717 to the next intersection,
to a right turn onto Rt. 718, now Minnie Ball Lane. Go 1.1 mile to a left onto Rt. 620, the Mountain Valley Road; proceed north on Rt.
620 to a right turn onto Rt. 722, the Armentrout Path, at Bethel Church. Just past the church, ‘proceed straight ahead onto Haines Quarter
Lane, over the hill to the entrance to the access road across the umber bndge Go up  the road to the upper clearing, where the sale will
be held. Watch for signs. . . .

— From I-81: Take the U. S. 33 East exit, and ;:(mtitme. on U 5.3 ot of the déveloped area to the stoplight for a left turn onto Rt. 620.
Proceed north on Rt. 620, being sure to turn right at the fork in front of the Keezletown School, continuing on Rt. 620, the Mountain
Valley Road, to Rt. 722, the Armentrout Path and then as above. . .

10822 VA ‘8mquostrrey
80E# “I5 UTEN 'S £
Aueduro) puep
[NV T)E
: : £q no£ 03 3y8noiq
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. Rapp Auction Sale Announcements - ‘ May 17, 2003

1. Bland Land Company is selling as agents for the owner, Harrisonburg Physicians for
Anaesthesiology, Incorporated, Earmark Investment Trust # 1, Raymond E. Rapp,
Trustee.

2. Included with the property is an appurtenant nght of way over and across the
existing access road we all used this morning, recorded in the Rockmgham County
Courthouse 1n Deed Book 629, at page 329.

3. Selling with special warranty of title. The buyer will need to give the cashier today
the name he or she intends to take title in, so we can write your deed promptly. The
deed will be written by Mr. David Penrod, attorney.

4. Settlement will be at his offices on South Main Street in Harrisonburg, or other
convenient place, on or before Thursday, June 17, 2003. If you delay closing until after
June 17th, a penalty of one percent of today’s purchase price will be added to the
purchase price for each month or part month’s delay.

5. Selling Tract One as shornon a plat of Hill & Shiflet, Land Surveyors, dated March 16,
1981, a copy of which is printed in the brochure. Be clear that Tract One has 143.04
acres. '

6. Real estate taxes will be pro-rated to the day of settlement.

7. Possession will be given at settlement. The property has been enrolled in the
Keezletown North Ag and Forestal District until 6/23/05.. We have the definition
sheets from the County; see the cashier.

8. Seller reserves the right to reject any and all bids on the property.

9. Terms: 10% down payment in cash or good check today, to be held in Bland Land
Company’s.interest-bearing escrow account in Rockingham Herijtage Bank in
Harrisonburg, Va., interest to accrue to the seller.

Balance due at settlement.

9. The bidding will be by the acre.
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
BRUCE FORBES

Plaintiff, |
Chancery No. CH03-00285-00
V. .
RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE
HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR
ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT-
SHARING PLAN EARMARK TRUST y
NO.(1) -

Defendant.

DEMURRER, ANSWER, AND.CROSS BILL OF COMPLAINT
| I DEMURRER | _ A.
| .The Defendant, Raymond E Rapp, Trus'téé, Harrisonburg Physicians for
'Anesthesiolo'g'i};..lnc., Profit-Sharing Plan Earmark Trust No. (1) (hereinafter “Defendant”
or “Rapp”), by counsel, demuxs to Count II of the Bill ;>f Complairit on the grounds. that
the Bill of Complaint fails to allege facts upoﬁ which relief can be granted for the
following reasons: |
1. Paragraphs 25, 26, and 27 allége that an agreement was ne\.'er formed
betyyeen Plaintiff and Defendant becanse Defendant allegedly did not
assent in a written format. Bili of Complaint. 1 25,26,27.
2. Exhibit3, attached to the Bill of Complaint and signed by Plaintifr,
indicates that a sale did occur (“This is to certify that I [Bruce Forbes]
4 ha_v:e this day purchased, at Auction from LDefendants], Tract 1 as ﬁer map
| shown me.”) and that written mutual consent was waived (“subject to

seller’s confirmation” stricken through on document). See Exhibit 3.

-15-



‘WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully demurs and moves the Court to:
dismiss Count II of the Bill of Complaint with prejudice; awafd to him his costs
expended herein; and grant to him such further relief as the Court deems apﬁropriate.
I ANSWER |
‘The Defenéant, for his Answer, states the following:

1. The Defendant is withoﬁt sufficient information to admit or der;y the
allegations set forth in paragraph 1 of the Bill of Comi:laint.
2. The Defendant admits the allegations set forth in paragraph 2 of the Bill of
| Complaii;t. \
3. The Defendant is without sufficient information to admit. or deny the
allegations set forth in paragraph 3 of the Bill of Complaint. '
4. The Defendant is without. sufficient information to admit or deny the
allegations set forth in paragraph 4 of the Bill of Complaint.
5.  The Defendant admits the allegations set forth in paragraph 5 of the Bill of
Complaint.
6. The Defendant is withput sufficient information to admit or deny thaf
. Plaintiff was provided the brochure advertisement as alleged in paragraph
6 of the Bill of Complaint. Defendant states that the brochure
advertisement speaks for itself. |
7. ” The Defendant is without sufficient information to admit or den\y the
allegations set forth in paragraph 7 of the Bill of Complaint.
8. The Defendant admits that the; auc;ﬁon was conducted on May 17, 2003 at

the Haines Quarter, but is without sufficient information to admit or deny
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10.

11.

12,

13..

14.

15.

6.

the remainder of the allegations set forth in paragraph 8 of the Bill of
Complaint. ’ '

The Defendant is without sufficient information to admit or deny the
allegations set forth in.paraéfaph 9 of the Bill of Complaint.

The Defendant is without sufficient information to édmit or deny the
allegations set forth in paragraph 10 of the Eill of Complaint.

The Defendant admits that Plaintiff tendered a check in the amount of

$51,490.00, but is without sufficient information to admit or dehy the

remainder of the allegations set forth in paragraph 11 of the Bill of
Complaint.

The Defendant admits that Plaintiff was hénded and signed the document
labeled Exhibit 3, but denies the remainder of the allegations set foﬁh in
paragraph 12 of the Bill of Complaint.

The Defendant denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 13 of the. Bill
of Complaint.

The Defendant denies the allegations set forth in paragrapix 14 of the Bill
of Complaint. | |

The Defendant denies the allegation set forth in paragraph 15 of tﬁe Bill of
Complaint. .

The Defendant admits that Plaiz'ltiff attempted to withdraw the bid he
submitted at public auction ana ‘which was accepted and that Plaintiff has
demanded the return of his deposit. Defendant further states that

Plaintiff’s actions constitute a breach of contract.

-17-



17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22,

.23,
24,
25.
2.

27.

The Defendant denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 17 of the Bill
of Complaint.

The Defendant restates his answer to paragraphs 1-17 of the Bill of

. Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

The Defendant denies the allééations set forth in paragraph 19 of the Bill
of Complaint.

The Defendant denies the allegations set forth in paragraph.ZO of the Bill
of Complaint.

The Defépdant denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 21 of the Bill -

of Complaint.

' The Defendant admits that a-contract was formed, but denies the

remainder of the allegations set forth in paragraph 22 of the Bill of
Complaint.

The Defendant denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 23 of the Bill
of Complaint.

The Defendant restates his answer to paragraphs 1-21 of the Bill of

. Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

The Defendant denies the allegation set forth in paragraph 25 of the Bill of -
Complaint. See Exhibit 3 of the Bill of Complaint. ‘

The Defendant denies the allegation set forth in paragraph 26 of the Bilt of
Complaint. '

The Defendant denies the allegaﬁ;)ns set forth in paragraph 27 of the Bill

of Complaint.’
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28.

- 29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

The Defendant denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 28 of the Bill
of Complaint.

The Defendant restates his answer to p.aragraphs 1-21 of the Bill of
Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

The Defendant admits that Plaintiff has demanded the return of the deposit
but denies the remainder of the allegations set forth in paragraph 30 of the
Bill of Complaint.

;I'he Defendant denies the a}lega’gigns éét_forth in paraérai:h 31 of the Bill
of Coniplaint’.‘ '

The Defendant denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 32 of the Bill
of Complaint. |

The Defendant restates his answer to paragraphs 1-21 of the Bill of
Complaint as if fully set forth herein. | '

The Defendant denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 34 of th.e'BiII
of Complaint.

All material allegations in the Bill of Complaint not spec.iflically admitted

are denied.

. WHEREFORE, Defendant denies that Plaintiff is entitled to any relief requested

and prays that the Bill of ‘Complaint be dismissed and that Defendant be awarded the

relief requested in his Cross Bill of Complaint.

III. CROSS BILL OF COMPLAINT

For his Cross Bill of Complaint, the Defendant (Cross-Plaintiff) states as follows:
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The Plaintiff, Bruce Forbes (“Forbes™) submitted the high bid at public
auction of the real estate tﬁat. is the subject of this dispute.

Pursuan.t to Forbes’ bid and the document received and signed by Forbes
on May 17, 2003 (Exhibit 3 of the Bill of Complaint) and confirmed by
the May 21, 2003 letter sent ﬁc;m Defendant’s 'attorney, David Penrod, to
Forbes’. attorney, Dean Nichols, incorporated-herein as Exhibit A, a
contract was created between Forbes and Defendant for the sale of Tract 1.
On or about June 30, 2003, via letter from Forbes’ counsel, incorporated
herein as Exhibit ﬁ, Forbes refused to follow through on the transaction, -
thereby breaching the contract formed on May 1'7 , 2003. |

On or about July 10, 2003, (after this litigation was filed) Defendant’s
counse]; David Penrod, contacted Forbes’ counsel in good faith in an -
attempt to resolve this dispute, via letter incorpoféted herein as Exhibit C.
On or about July 15, 2003, Forbes indicated that he would not purchase
Tract 1. - |

Defendant has received and écéepted an offer to purchase Tract 1 for

. $400,000.

WHEREFORE, Defendant (Cross-Plaintiff) respectfully requests that this Court

eﬁter judgment in his favor and against Forbes for: the amount of $114,900 (the

difference between the Plaintiff’s purchase price at auction and the price at which the .

property was sold) plus interest at one percent (1%) per month from June 17, 2003

($5,148 accumulating per month), constituting the one percehi purchase price penalty for

not closing by June 17, 2003; that the Plainﬁff be given credit equal to the amount of the
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$51,490 down payment by the Plaintiff; that Defendant be awarded costs; and any other
relief this Court deems just.
RESERVATION
- The Defendant reserves the right to amend or addend theée Responsive Pleadings,
including' withoﬁt limitation any plea, niotion, demurrer, grounds of defense, or
affirmative defénse, as these become evident during the penﬂency of this action.

RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE .
HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR
ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT-

" SHARING PLAN EARMARK TRUST.
NO. (1)
By: Counsel

Glenn M. Hodge, Esq., VSB#12159
Marshall H. Ross, Esq., VSB #29674
Wharton Aldhizer & Weaver

100 South Mason Street

P.O. Box 20028

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

(540) 438-5352

(540) 434-5502 (facsimile)

Counsel for Defendant
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CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that on this 23 day of July, 2003, a true copy of the foregoing
Demurrer, Answer and Cross Bill of Complaint was mailed, postége prepaid, to Timothy

E. Cupp, Esquire, Counsel for the Plaintiff. |

Glenn M. Hodge -

Counsel for Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee
Harrisonburg Physicians for '
Anesthesiology, Inc., Profit-Sharing Plan
Earmark Trust No. (1)

KAZ0035
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EXHIBIT
A

‘Stomberg No. 5119

" HOOVER, PENROD, DAVENPORT & CRIST
’ _ ATTORNEYS AT LAW
342 SOUTH MAIN STREET
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 22801

FACSIMILE

' LAWRENCE H. HOOVER,JR.

DAVID A. FENROD $40-433-3916

JOHN N.CRIST . ]

DALE A.DAVENPORT . TELEPHONE
L 540-433-2444

ROBERT F. KEEFER
- RICHARD A.BAUGH .
DILLINA W. STICKLEY May 21, 2003

Dean M. Nichols, Esquire

Layman & Nicbols, P.C. .

268 Newman Avenue

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

Re: Earmark Investment Trust #1 to Forbes

Dea: Mac: -

[ represent Haxrisonbufg Physicians for Anesthesiology, Incorporated, Earmark Investment
~ Trust #1, Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee, which sold a tract of land on May 17, 2003 to Bruce Forbes.
1 I understand you will provide Mr. Forbes' legal representation.-

I am writing to alert you that the auction sale announcement requires the closing to take
place on or before June 17, 2003; there is a penalty if the closing is delayed. :

Enclosed is a draft deed; pleasé review and let me know if );ou want changes.
Sincerely, | . |
HOOVER, l;EN'ROD, DAVENPbR’I’ & CRIST, PL.C.
L/
David A. Pemrod
DAP/psw |
boe: Cheio Biand
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THIS DEED is made this 21* day of May, 2003, by and between RAYMOND E.

RAPP, TRUSTEE, HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC.. PROFIT-

SHARING PLAN EARMARK INVESTMENT TRUST NO. (1), Grantor, and BRUCE FORBES,

Grantee,

,WITNE..S-SETH:

That for and in 'c_onsideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid by
the Grantee to the Grantor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by .the Grantor, the Grantor
doles hereby bargain, sell, grant and convey, with Special Warranty, unto BRUCE FORBESi Grantee
all that certain lot or parcel of land containing 143.040 acres, more or less, located just oﬁ' State Road
Nos. 722 and 723, together with any lmprovements thereon, and all nghts privileges, appurtenances,
easements and nghts of way thereunto belonging or appertaining, situate app.roxu'nately five (5) miles
northeast of Keezletown, in Linville - District, Rockingham County, Virginia, and being more
particularly described according to a survey by Robert L. Shiflet, C.L.S., da;ed March 16, 1981, as

follows:

Beginning at a %" iron rod set in the remains of an old walnut stump on

the north side of an access road, a comer of Arthur P. Long and
Florence C, Armentrout; thence with a line of Arthur P. Long N 77° 13"
53" E 247.29 f. to a 27" black oak tree, a corner of Arthur P. Long and

a comer of Tract 2; thence with a line of Tract 2 S 64° 53' 53" E
3602.47 fi. to a comer of Tract 2 in a line of J. F. Wine's land that is
recorded in Deed Book No. 324, page 102, set a %" iron rod in a
mound of stones; thence with a line of J. F. Wine S 62° 06' 10" W

. 585.43 ft. to a comer of J. F. Wine, replaced a found stake with a %"
iron rod in a mound of stones between a found marked chestnut oak
and hickory near a road; thence with a line of J. F. Wine in part, Lonnie

J. Phillips in part-and Edith Hasler in part S 42°21' 19" E 1832.64 ft. to

- a large marked double chestnut oak, a comer of Edith Hasler; thence
with three lines of Edith Hasler S 53° 30’ 51" W 456.29 ft. to a stake
found in a mound of stones; thence N 53° 46' 00" W 669.69 f. to a drill

Prepared by: HOOVER, PENROD, DAVENPORT & CRIST
342 S. Main St., Harrisonburg, VA 22801

A

Tax ID No.
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bit found between 3 markeéd pine trees; thence S 81° 16’ 48" W 515.88

ft. to an old marked 34" chestnut oak; thence with a line of Edith Hasler

in part and J. F. Wine in part N 43° 50' 19" W 414.73 ft. to a %" iron

rod set in an old marked pine stump; thence with two lines of J. F.

Wine N 79° 59' 56" W 1208.33 . to a drill bit found in a mound of

stones; thence N 49° 07' 19" W-1095.63 ft. to a drill bit found in a

mound of stones, a comer. of J. F. Wine and Ronald W. Williams;

thence with a line of Ronald W. Williams in part and Florence C.

Armentrout in part N 15° 13' 52" W 1896.08 ft to the beginning,

contains 143.040 acres.

Included in this conveyance is an appurtenant right of way over and across the existing
access road from the aforesaid tract to State Road 723.

The property herein conveyed is ail and the same real estate acquired by the Grantor
‘hérein from M. Bruce Wallinger, Trustee under a certain Trust Agreement dated July 29, 1981, FBO
. Jean F. Wine, by a deed dated August 13, 1981, which deed is recorded in the Clerk's Office of the
Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, in Deed Book 629, at page 329.

This conveyance is subject to the conditions, restrictions and easements of record, if

any, affecting the property hereby conveyed.

WITNESS the following signature and seal:

' (SEAL)

RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE,
HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR
ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT SHARING
PLAN EARMARK INVESTMENT TRUST

NO. (1)
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STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF HARRISONBURG, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument. was' acknowledged before me this day of
, 2003, by RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE, HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS

FOR ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT-SHARING PLAN EARMARK INVESTMENT TRUST
- NO. (1. ~

My commission expires

NOTARY PUBLIC

_ GRANTEE'S ADDRESS:
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LAYMAN & NICHOLS, P.C. Souneon 0 g
A Professional Law Corporation
" 268 Newman Avenue 13 South New Street

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801 ‘;}:;;;’;’;Z'?f"i" 24401
Telephone: (540) 433-2121
‘Facsimile: (540) 433-7296
. www.layman-nichols.com -
Michael L. Layman . Daniel L. Bowman, CPA:

Dean M. Nichols . . {(Not An Attomey)
Steven C. Rhodes - .
Glendon K. Gill

June 30, 2003

VIA U.S. MAIL AND TELEFAX: '433-3916

David A. Penrod, Esq. " i
Hoover, Penrod, Davenport & Crist

.-342 South Main Street
Harrisonburg, VA 22801

RE: Rapp Auction Sale
Dear David:

This letter is to withdraw Mr. Forbes’s offerto purchase the 143 acre tract owned by Dr.
Rapp, Trustee. This withdraw of the offer to purchase the property is based on
misrepresentations regarding the existence of a deeded right of way.to the property and
misrepresentations regarding the ability to subdivide the property. Moreover, there has been no
- mutual assent to the offer evidenced in writing by Dr. Rapp, Trustee. Based on the withdraw of
the offer and the invalidity of the sale to Mr. Forbes, this is a demand that Mr. F orbes s deposxt
of $51,490 be returned unmedlately

Sihcerely,

LAYMAN & NICHOLS, P.C.

~ DMN/tpd

~

cc:  Mr. Bruce Forbes
Timothy E. Cupp, Esquire

C:ACLIENT.LTRVORBES PENROD4.LTR
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HOOVER, PENROD, DAVENPORT & CRIST »Lc.

"f, ATTORNEYS AT LAW
342 SOUTH MAIN STREET '
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 22801

" DAVID A.PENROD
LAWRENCE H. HOOVER, IR
JOHN N. CRIST . July 10, 2003 .
DALE A. DAVENPORT ¥ 5 : ©OF COUNSEL
RICHARD A. BAUGH . . FACSIMILE -
DILLINA W. STICKLEY . - : : 540-433-3016
TELEPHONE

540-433-2444
- VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL - 432-9557 .

Timothy E. Cupp, Esquire
. Cupp & Cupp, P.C.

P. 0. Box 589 .

Harrisonburg, VA 22803

Re: Forbes v. Rapp, et als
Dear Tim:
I am writing to confirm the substance of our teleplione g:oriverszition earlier today.

1 was surprised to receive a copy of this lawsuit. After I read the allegations, I assumed you
had been given inaccurate or incomplete information, especially related to the claim that Mr. Forbes'
. bid of $3,600.00 per acre had not been accepted. :

. As you know, an acceptance can be either express or implied. Not only was Mr. Forbes' high

bid accepted and his deposit check cashed, on May 21 I mailed his attomey, Mac Nichols, a proposed

deed conveying the property to Mr. Forbes. While Mac and I had subsequent discussions about the

width of the easement, the lack of mutual assent was never raised by Mac until his letter of June 30. -

Further, Mr. Forbes' efforts during June to sell the property to another contradicts his position that he
. did not have a contract to purchase the land.

When Mac Nichols searched the title to the property, he found the advertised deed refemng to
the easement across this property, but he could not find the original grant of that easement. 1|
represented to Mac that given the decades long use of the easement by Dr. Rapp and his predecessor in
title, Dr. Jean Wine, that I could obtain without additional premium a title insurance policy
guaranteeing the existence of an established easement. After making inquiries, I related to Mac that-
Mr. Clyde Hisey, over whom the easement passed, acknowledged the existence of the easement and
was willing to grant a deeded easement. I offered to change the draft deed to add Mr. Hisey as a

grantor of the ex1stmg easement.

So much about the h—istory; here is where we are now. -

Dr. Rapp has received an offer to purchase the property for $400,000.00, or approximately -
$2,800.00 an acre.” The sale will include a deeded easement from Mr. Hisey. Given the circumstances

of the auction, Dr. Rapp is inclined to sell the property for $400,000.00, defend your client's lawsuit
and counter sue for the difference between the auction price and the new $400,000.00 purchase price.
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. .. HOOVER, PENROD, DAVENPORT & CRIST, rir.c.

" Timothy E. Cupp, Esquire
July 10, 2003 )
* Page2

The purpose of this letter is to put Mr. Forbés on notice of Dr. Rapp's intentions so that your
client may, if he desires, reconsider his renunciation of his contract. _

Kindly let me know by 5:00 p.m. Monday, Jﬁly 14, whether Mr. Forbes will honor his contract
and buy the property with a deeded easement, or whether he insists on continuing his litigation. Should
I not receive an answer by 5:00 p.m. Monday, I shall assume Mr. Forbes wants to defend himself in

court.
Sincerely,
HOOVER, PENROD, DAVENPORT & CRIST, P.L.C.
" David A. Penrod'
' DAP/psw '

*¢c: Dr. Jack Rapp
7 bect Blenn Eag
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NO. (1), et al,

VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY-

BRUCE FORBES,
Plaintiff,
V.

RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE,
HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR
ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT-
SHARING PLAN EARMARK TRUST

Chancery No. CH03-000285

: Defendants.
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THIS COURT:

AMENDED BILL OF COMPLAINT -
The plaintiff, Bruce Forbes, by counsel, for his Amended Bill of Complaint against the

defendants Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee, Harrisonburg Physicians for Anesthésiology, Inc., Profit-
Sharing Plan Earmark Trust No. (1), Bland Land Company and Gerald C. Blénd, alleges and says
as follows:
PARTIES

1. The plaintiff Bruce Forbes (hereinafter referred to as “Mr. Forbeé”) is a citizen of
the United States and a resident of Harrisonburg, Virginia. |

2. The defendant Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee, Harrisonburg Physicians for
Anesthesiology, Inc., Profit-Sharing Plan Earmark Trust No. (1) (hereinafter referred to as “Rapp,
Trustee™) is the trustee of the Harrisonburg Physjcians for Anesthesiology, Inc., Profi.t~Sharing '
Plan Earmark Investment Trust No. (1). At all times relevant to the matters alleged herein, the
Trustee resided in Augusta County and was the record owner of the property which is the subject of
this cause. | |

3. The defendant Bland Land Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) is

a corboration organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of
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Virginia, is engaged in the business of the sale of real estate in the Commonwealth of Virginia on
behalf of clients from the general public, including auction sales, and has its principal office located
in Harrisonburg, Virginia.

4, The defendant Gerald C. Bland (“Mr. Bland”) is a citizen of the United States and
a resident of Rockingham County, Virginia. Mr. Bland is a real estate broker licensed with the
Commonwealth of Virginia who is an owner of Bland Land Company; Mr. Bland is also a licensed
auctioneer in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Mr. Bland routinely deals with thé subdivision of
large tracts of land in Rockingham County, and is known to be familiar with Rockingham County’s
subdivision requirements, including the requirements relating to access roads from public highways
to the tracts in the subdivision.

FACTS

5. In the spring of 2003, the defendant Rapp, Trustee, through the defendants '
- Company and Mr. Bland who were acting as his authorized agents, advertised for sale at auction to
the general public certain real estate containing 143.040 acres known as the “Haines Quarter”
located north of Keezletown, Virginia, in Rockingham County, which auction was to be held on
May 17, 2003. A true copy of one of the brochure advertisement prepared and disseminated by the
defendants is attached hereto marked Exhibit 1 and is incorporated herein by this reference. Prior
to May 17, 2003, the defendants also placed similar advertisements in the Daily News-Record, a
newspaper of general circulation in the HMsonbmg—Rochnghm County area.

6. Prior to the date set for the auctioﬁ, Mr. Forbes was provided with the brochure
advertisément prepared by the defendants relating to the auction of the property. Among the-
material representations in the advertisement relating to the auction provided to Mr. Forbes were the
representations that the property was “[t]o be sold with a deeded right of way” and that there were
“[g]reat homgsites along the southern edge of the “Haines Quarter”” which “overlook the new
Packsaddle Golf Course, adjoining from 12 Green, along 13, and on up the hill, with a distant view

of downtown Harrisonburg. . ..”
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7. After receiving the brochure advertisement prior to the date set for the éuction, Mr.
Forbes attempted to determine from the defendants Company and Mr. Bland whether there was a
minimum bid amount required in order for the auction sale to be consummated, but the defendants
Company and Mr. Bland indiqated only that the sale was not an absolute auction. The defendants
Company and Mr. Bland refused to provide. further information with regard to a minimum amount
which would be acceptable to the defendant Rapp, Trustee.

8. On May,17, 2003, the defendants Company and Mr. Bland conducted the auction at
the site of the Haines Quarter property. Mr. Forbes attended the auction. Prior to beginning the
auction, Mr. Bland handed out a sheet entitled “Rapp Auction Sale Announcements,” which he
read aloud to those assembled, including Mr. Forbes. A true copy of the Rapp Auction Sale
Announcements is attached heret6 marked Exhibit 2 and is incorporated herein by this reference.

9.  The announcements at the auction included the following:

“1. Bland Land Company is selling as agents for the owner,
Harrisonburg Physicians for Anaesthesiology (sic), Incorporated
Earmark Investment Trust # 1, Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee.”

“2.  Included with the property is an appurtenant right of way over

and across. the existing access road we all used this morning;, recorded in
the Rockingham County Courthouse in Deed Book 629, at page 329.”

“8.  Seller reserves the right to reject any and all bids on the
property.”

10.  The bidding was active and ended at the sum of $3,600.00 per acre offered by Mr.
Forbes.” At the conclusion of the bidding, Mr. Forbes spoke with Mr. Bland and asked whether the
bid amount was sufficient for the sale of the property given Announcement 8 which provided that
the seller reserved the right to reject any and all bids. Mr. Bland responded that he would need to
get back to Mr. Forbes and let him know after speaking with thé owner who was not present at the
auction. Mr. Bland respondéd in a like manner to a similar inquiry from another person in

attendance at the auction, stating that “the Colonel is not here. I'll have to let you know.”

-32-

Ay,



11.  Mr. Forbes tendered his check in the amount of $51,490.00 to Mr. Bland, made
payable to Bland Co. Escrow as a part of Mr. Forbes’ offer.

12.  Upon tendering the check to Mr. Bland, Mr. Forbes was handed a document which
set forth, among other things, the bid price of $3,600.00 per acre, which Mr. Forbes signed. A true
- copy of the document is attached hereto marked Exhibit 3. At no time did any of the defendants
sign a document or memorandum c(:nfinning the auction sale or binding the defendant Rapp,
Trustee to the sale.

13.  The defendants have not notified Mr. Forbes that the offer made at the auction is
acceptable, and have not provided Mr. Forbes with any document in writing signed by or on behalf
of the defendant Rapp, Trustee or otherwise binding the defendant Rapp, Trustee to the sale.

14, After the auction, and while awaiting notice of whether the defendant Raﬁp, Trustee
accepted or rejected his offer, Mr. Forbes caused his counsel to search the title to the subject
property in anticipatibn of a closing in the event the sale was accepted. Despite the affirmative
representations made by the defendants Company and Mr. Bland on behalf of the defendant Rapp,
Trustee, there is no deeded right of way giving access from the Haines Quarter property to a public
highway. Moreover, there is no appurtenant right of way in the chain of title over and across the
existing access road as represented in the Rapp Auction Sale Announcements.

15.  Thettitle to the spbject property is unmarketable.

16.  Mr. Forbes, by and through counsel], has withdrawn his offer to purchase the
property and has demanded the return of his deposit of $51,490.00.

17. The defendants, without cause or justification, have failed to return Mr. Forbes’
deposit money and further have failed to indicate that they will do so. .

COUNT1

(Rescission Due to Fraud and Misrepresentation)

18.  Mr. Forbes reasserts and realleges the allegations contained within Paragraphs 1
through 17 of the Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
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19.  The representations that the property was to be sold “with a deeded right of way”
were accompanied by a reference to a deed of record in the Clerk’s Office in Rockingham County.
Those representations were false and misleading when made, and the defendants hew or should
have known that they were false and misleading. The referenced deed does not contain a
conveyance of a right of way from the owner of a servient estate, and there is no deeded or judicially
established right of way in the chain of title to the Haines Quarter property. The representations at
thq auction that there was an appurtenant right of way over the acceés road used to access the
property on the day of the sale were false and. misleading as well. The defendants knew or should
have known that those representations that there was a deeded right of way or an appurtenant right
of way were false and misleading, and that such misrepresentations had the capacity to and did
mislead Mr. Forbes to his detriment and caused him to forego further investigation of the property.

20.  The defendants’ representationg that there were “[glreat homesites along the
southern edge of the “Haines Quarter”” which “overlook the new Packsaddle Golf Course,
adjoining from 12 Green, along 13, and on up the hill, with a distant view of downtown
Harrisonburg. . . .” created in the general public, including Mr. Forbes, the impression that the
advertised deeded right of way was sufficient to accommodate the subdivision of the property into
two or more tracts, when in fact there was no deeded right of way whatsoever. Those
representations were false and misleading and the defendants knew or should have known that such
representations were false and misleading to the general public, and tb Mr. Forbes in parﬁéular.

21.  The defendants made the misrepresentations with the intention that Mr. Forbes
would rely upon them. In fact, Mr. Forbes reasonabiy relied on the misrepresentations of fact set
forth herein to his detriment in making the bid on the property at the auction. .

| 22.  To the extent that any contract was formed with the defendant Rapp, Trustee, such
contract was induced by the fraudulent mlsrepresentanons by the defendant Rapp, Trustee through

his authorized agents, the defendants Company and Mr. Bland.
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23.  Mr. Forbes is entitled to rescission of any contract formed with the defendant Rapp,
Trustee relating to the purchase of the Haines Quarter property, and to the return of his deposit in
the full amount of $51,490.00, together with interest at the legal rate per annum from and after May.
17, 2003 and his costs and attorneys’ fees incurreci in this action, and to the return of all attorneys’
fees and expenses incurred in connection with the search of the title to the property.

COUNT IT
(Breach of Contract - Alternative Claim)

24.  Mr. Forbes realleges and reasserts the allegations contained within Paragraphs 1-21
of the Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

25.  The defendant Rapp, Trustee was unable to convey, and remains unable to convey
good and marketable title to the Haines Quarter property which was a cbndition of the sale.

26. The Haines Quarter property cannot be subdivided for éale to two or more
purchasers in the general public.

27.  To the extent an agreement between Mr. Forbes and Rapp, 'i‘rustee was reached,
there was no deeded or appurtenant right of way to the property contained in a deed of record in the
public records, and the defendant Rapp, Trustee did not and was unable to provide a deeded right of
way to the property by the time performance was required under the agreement with Mr. Forbes. -

28.  To the extent there was an agreement between Mr. Forbes and Rapp, Trustee, the
defendant Rapp, Trustee materially breached the agreement.

29.  As adirect and proximate result of the defendant Rapp, Trustee’s material breach of
- contract, Mr.. Forbes is entitled to the return of his deposit in the full amount of $51,490.00,
together with interest at the legal rate per annum from and after May 17, 2003, and to the retumn pf

all attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred in connection with the search of the title to the property.

COUNT IIT
(Implied Agreement for Return of Deposit - Alternative Claim).
30.  Mr. Forbes realleges and reasserts the allegations contained within Paragraphs 1-21

of the Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
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31.  No agreement to purchase the Haines Quarter property was formed between Mr.
Forbes and the defendants, or any of them.

32.  The defendants never expressed in a writing signed by or on behalf of the defendant
Rapp, Trustee mutual assent to the terms of Mr. Forbes’ offer.

33, There is no memorandum in writing signed by or on behalf of the defendant Rapp,
Trustee for the sale of the property, and therefore any contract of sale between the parties is
unenforceable under the statute of frauds.

34. The deposit money was tendered by Mr. Forbes pursuaht to an implied
understanding that if no agreement was reache&, such money would be returned to Mr. Forbes. No
purchase agreemént having been reached which is enforceable, Mr. Forbes is entitled to the retuin
of the deposit in the full amount of $51,490.00, together with interest thereon at the legal raté per
annum from and after May 17, 2003.

COUNT IV
(Conversion)

35. M. Forbes realleges and reasserts the allegations contained Qithin Paragraphs 1-21
of tﬁe Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

36.  Mr. Forbes, through counsel, has demanded that the deposit in the amount of
$51,490.00 be returned to him. Notwithstanding these demands, the defendants have failed and
refused to return the deposit without justification or authority.

37.  As aresult of their conduct, the defendants have converted Mr. Forbes’ property to
their own use and benefit.

38.  As adirect and proximate result of the conversion of his property by the defendants,
Mr Forbes has suffered daniage in the amount of $51,490.00, together with interest thereon at the

legal rate per annum from and after May 17, 2003.
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39.  Mr. Forbes realleges and reasserts the allegations contained within Paragraphs 1-21
and 35-38 of the Bill of Complaint as if fully set forth herein. |

40. The defendants’ conduct described herein was malicious, wanton and willful, and
was in conscious or reckless disregard of Mr. Forbes’ rights, entitling him to recover punitive or '
exemplary damages against the defendants.

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff Bruce Forbes, prays the Court that he have and recover
judgment against the defenidants as follows: '

1. That to the extent that there is any agreement for the sale of the property between
Mr. Forbes and the defendant Rapp, Trustee, the Court enter a Decree rescinding such agreement
and returning the parties to the positions the;y occupied prior to May 17, 2003;

2. That he have and recover of the defendant, Rapp, Trustee, on Count II, the breach of
contract claim, judgment for the sum of FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY
and NO/100 ($51,490.00), together with interest thereon at the legal rate per annum from and after
May 17, 2003, plus attorneys’ fees a:nd costs incurred in preparing for the purchase of the Haines
Quarter property, including the title search;

3. That he have and recover of the defendants, jointly and severally, on Counts ITI and
IV judgment for the sum of FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY and
NO/100 ($51,490.00), together with interest thereon at the legal rate per annum from and after May
" 17, 2003, plus attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in preparing for the purchase of the Haines
Quarter property, including the title search; -

4, That he have and recover judgment against the defendants for punitive damages in
the sum of $250,000.00 under Counts I and III;

5. That Mr. Forbes have and recover his costs expended in this matter, including his

attomeys’ fees in connection with his claims for rescission and conversion; and
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6. That he have and recover such other and further relief as the Court deems just and

proper.

BRUCE FORBES
By: Counsel

le,
Timothy E. Cupp, VSB. No. 23017
Cupp & Cupp, P.C.
1951 Evelyn Byrd Avenue, Suite D
P.O. Box 589
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22803
(540) 432-9988
Counsel for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on this /s~ day of December, 2003, a true copy of the foregoing
Amended Bill of Complaint was served on the defendants by hand delivering true copies thereof to
their counsel as follows: Glenn M. Hodge, Esquire, Wharton, Aldhizer & Weaver, PLC, 100 South
Mason Street, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801, and J. Jay Litten, Esquire, Litten & Sipe, LLP, 410
- Neff Avenue, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801.

[ S Z
Timothy E. Cupp
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.NO. (1), et al.

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
BRUCE FORBES,
Plaintiff;
v Chancery No. CHO3-00285
RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE,
HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR

ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT-
SHARING PLAN EARMARK TRUST

Defendanis.

ORDER AMENDING
INTERPLEADER ACTION

Defendant Bland Land Company has previously filed an interpleader. action with respect
to $5 1,490 held by it in escrow (the “Escrowed Funds™). In its interpleader, Bland Land reserved
the right to make its own claim against the Escrowed Funds. |

Subsequently, Bland Land filed a motion withdrawing any claim to the Escrowed Funds.
All parties concur in the motion, and it is therefore ordered that

* Bland Land is granted a nonsuit as to any claim against the Escrowed Funds, and

accordingly,

» The Escrowed Funds will be awarded to Plaintiff or Defendant Rapp (or allocated

between them).

The clerk shall certify copies of this order to counsel of record.

(BLC)Order Amending Interpleader Action /JJL/bdd; T03-0247,4377-0;11-20-03
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Entered this M day osNevembes, 2003.

PLEASE ENTER THIS:

410 Neff Avénue

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801-3434
__Telephone: (540) 434-5353

Facsimile: (540) 434-6069

Counsel for Bland Land Company and Defendant Bland

SEEN AND AGREED:

/N

“Glenth M. Hodge, Esquire™

Wharton Aldhizer & Weaver, PLC
100 S. Mason Street
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

Counsel for Rapp, Trustee

Timothy E. Cupp, Esquire

Cupp & Cupp, P.C.

1951 Evelyn Byrd Avenue, Suite D
P.O. Box 589

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22803

Counsel for Plaintiff

(BLC)Order Amending Interpleader Action /1Lbdd; T03-0247,4377-0;11-20-03
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

BRUCE FORBES, g

Plaintiff, )

) | |
V. ) .
- ) Chancery No. CH03-00285

RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE, ) : .
HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR )
ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT- )
SHARING PLAN EARMARK TRUST )
NO.(1),etal, g

Defendants. )

CONSENT ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the Court on December 1, 2003 pursuant to the consent of the
parties as evidenced by the endorsement of their counsel to allow the amendment to the plaintiff’s
Bill of Complaint as set forth in the attached Arended Bill of Complaint; and it appearing to the -
Court that the amendment should be granted, and that the defendants shall be deemed to have
denied the new allegations of the Amended Bill of Coniplaint contained in Count II and the new
claim for relief relating to the said Count II, that their prior defensive pleadings in response to the
Bill of Complaint shall be deemed to respond to the Amended Bill of Complaint and that the
_ defendants shall have an additional 10 days within which to file any additional groundé of defense
they deem appropriate; | |

NOW THEREFORE, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that leave is hereby
granted to the plaintiff to file the Amended Bill of Complaint, and it is further Ordered the
defendants shall be deemed to have denied the new allegations of the Ainended Bill of Complaint
contained in Count II and the new claim for rel_ief relating to the said Count II, tﬁat their prior
defensive pleadings in response to the Bill of Complaint shall be deemed to respond to the
Amended Bill of Complaint and that the defendants shall have until December 11, 2003 within
which to file axiy additional grounds of defense to the Amended Bill of Complaint they dgem

appropriate.
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Entered this _L_ day of December, 2003.

/S/: John J. McGrath, Jr.
Honorable John J. McGrath, Jr., Judge Presiding

I ASK FOR THIS:

e 5

Timothy E. Cupp, Counsel for Plaintiff

CONSENTED TO:

Glenn M. Hodge, Counsel for Defendant, Rapp

J. Jay Litten, Counsel for Defendants
Bland Land Co. and Gerald C. Bland
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

BRUCE FORBES, ;
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) .
) Chancery No. CH03-00285
RAYMOND E. RAPP, TRUSTEE, )
HARRISONBURG PHYSICIANS FOR )
ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC., PROFIT- )
SHARING PLAN EARMARK TRUST )
NO. (1), et al, g
Defendants. )
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION IN LIMINE

REGARDING EXPERT TESTIMONY
The plaintiff, Bruce Forbes, by counsel, respectfully moves the Court as follows:

1. To instruct counsel for the defendants to refrain from making any mention, referring
to, or mentioning, directly or indirectly, upon opening statement, interrogation of any witnesses,
argument, objections, or in any other manner whatever, any of the matters set forth in Paragraph 3
below.

2. To instruct counsel for the defendants to inform the defendants and all witnesses
called by the defendants to refrain from mentioning or referring to, in any way, any of the matters
set forth in Paragraph 3 below.

3. . The matters to which Paragraphs 1 and 2 apply are:

a. Any expert testimony or other expert evidence offered on behaif of the defendants from
L.A. Hollen;

b. Any expert testimony or other expert evidence offered on behalf of the defendants from
G. R. “Dick” Heatwole; and

¢. Any expert testimony or other expert evidence offered on behalf of the defendants from

David Penrod.
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4, This moﬁon is made on the basis of the defendant Raymond Rapp, Trustee’s
second and third supplemental responses to interrogatories in which he identifies G. R. “Dick”
Heatwole, David Penrod and L.A. Hollen as expert witnesses the defendant proposes to use at trial.
The supplemental responses provide the following as to the matters on which and the bases for Mr.
Heatwole’s, Mr. Penrod’s and Mr. Hollen’s opinions respectively:

HEATWOLE:

Heatwole will testify that based upon his experience as an auctioneer for
a period of thirty-eight years, if the property had been offered for sale a
second time at public auction, it would not have brought anything near
the price that Forbes bid for the property or the $400,000 amount that
Rapp' subsequently sold the property for after Forbes breached his
contract. :

PENROD:

Rapp may call David Penrod as an expert witness on the issue of
whether the title to the property was marketable at the time Forbes
breached his contract to purchase from Rapp. Penrod has a degree from
Ohio State University and is an attorney licensed to practice in the
Commonwealth of Virginia. He has practiced in the Harrisonburg area
for approximately thirty (30) years. During his years of practice he
gained extensive experience in real estate matters. Penrod will testify
" that in his opinion the title to the property was marketable when Forbes
breached his contract to purchase from Rapp. His testimony is based on
his legal knowledge and legal standards pertaining to Virginia real estate.

The designation of Penrod was received by the plaintiff’s counse] on November 18,2003,
‘even though any opinion Mr. Penrod held was held well prior to the date of the designation. No
other information was provided concerning the facts on which his opinion was based or the
sumxﬁary of the grounds for his opinions, in violation of the pretrial order. Moreover, the
information provided above did not respond completely or adequately to the plaintiff’s
interrogatory relating to experts. ;

HOLLEN

“Rapp may call as an expert witness, L.A. Hollen, who will testify that
the title to the property is marketable. Hollen has worked as a title
abstractor for the Litten & Sipe firm for a period of approximately thirty
(30) years. During that period of time he has conducted title searches on
hundreds, if not on thousands of tracts of land, and is knowledgeable as
to what constitutes marketable title in the Commonwealth of Virginia. In
addition, Hollen is an agent for Southern Title Insurance Company and
as an agent he issues on behalf of Southern Title Insurance Company
title insurance property policies on property in the Commonwealth of
Virginia.”
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The designation of Hollen as an expert for Rapp, Trustee was made on November 18, 2003,
the last day of discovery. No other information was supplied concerning the basis of his
anticipated testimony. Hollen is not an attorney licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of
Virginia.

~ On August 7, 2003, Mr. Forbes served his discovery requests on the defendants in this
case. Interrogatory No. 2 sought the information discoverable under Rule 4:1(b)(4)(A)(1) as

follows:

Identify each person whom you expect to call as an expert witness at trial
and state his/her qualifications, the subject matter on which the expert is
expected to testify, the substance of the facts and opinions to which each
expert is expected to testify and a summary of the grounds for each such
opinion.

The response from Rapp, Trustee was that no decision had been made regarding experts and that
the response wouid be supplemented.

‘On September 9, 2003 this Court entered its pretrial order requiring the designation of
experts by the defendants 60 days prior to trial. The order also provided “If requested, all
information discoverable under Rule 4:1(b)(4)(A)(1) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia
shall be provided or the expert will not ordinarily be permitted to express any non-disclosed
opinions at trial.”

None of the information requested in the plaintiff’s Interrogatgry relating to the facts or the
summary of the grounds fo; each opinion was provided in discovery as to the three designated
experts. Moreover, there was no factual basis for the 6pinions provided, and accordingly the
opinions constitute mere speculation.

ARGUMENT

1. All three proposed experts should be precluded from testifying as such because the
basis for their testimony has not been designated as required by thg¢ Court’s pretrial order.
Moreover, the defendants have not provided the infonnatiqn requested in discovery with respect to

these experts.
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2. The expert opinions constitute speculation because none of the opinions are based
upon facts specific to this property.

a Mr. Heatwole confirmed in his deposition taken following the close of discovery -
that he did not know the property, did not know who the bidders were at the property, did not know
how the sale was advertised, did not know the weather, and further that with respect to another sale
of this property, he did not know what the terms would be or how the sale would be conducted. His
proposed opinion is not based on an adequate factual situation as required by § 8.01-401.1, Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, and constitutes inadmissible speculation. See Countryside Corp.
v. Taylor, 263 Va. 549, 561 S.E.2d 680 (2002), in which the Supreme Court pointed out that

expert testimony

is also inadmissible if the expert has failed to consider all the variables
that bear upon the inferences to be deduced from the facts observed.
Tarmac-Mid-Atlantic, Inc., 250 Va. at 166, 458 S.E.2d at 466; see
Swiney v. Overby, 237 Va. 231, 233-34, 377 S.E.2d, 374 (1989);
Grasty v. Tanner, 206 Va. 723,727, 146 S.E.2d 252, 255 (1966).

Mr. Heatwole’s proposed opinion considers none of the variables which might influence
another sale of the property, including the parties who are interested in it, the weather, or the manner
in which the sale is advertised. His opinion as it relates to this case is nothing more than
speculation. '

b. Similarly, Mr. Penrod will testify that the title to the propérty is marketable. He
intends to do so even though he has undertaken no title search of the property. Moreover, he did
- not look at any portion of the title to the property, and only looked at the deed in to Rapp, Trustée
after the auction sale. His opinion is entirely speculative, and as set forth above, shoul& be
excluded.

C. No records have been produced indicating any examination of title by L.A. Hollen.
As aresult, his opinion should be excluded because of its speculative nature as well.

In addition, L.A. Hollen is precluded from offering testimony as an expert on the issue of
the marketability of title to the Haines Quarter property because such testimony would constitute

the unauthorized practice of law. Unauthorized Practice Rule 6-101 provides:
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A non-lawyer shall not undertake for compensation, direct or indirect, to
advise another in any matter involving the application of legal principles
to the ownership, use, disposition or encumbrance of real estate, except
that, incident to his investigation of factual matters, he may give advice to
his regular employer, other than in aid of his employer’s unauthorized
practice of law, or to a lawyer upon request by the lawyer therefor.

Under the provisions of the Unauthorized Practice Considerations, UPC 6-1,

A non-lawyer may not express to any person, whether by way of a
document purporting to summarize the legal status of title to real estate
or otherwise, an opinion as to the validity of any such title, or as to the
legal effect of anything found in the chain of title (such as, for example, a
suit, will, judgment, release deed or extension agreement) or as to the
effect on title of matters not necessarily appearing of record (such as, for
example, adverse possession, the statute of limitations, the disabilities of
parties, the failure to assign dower or the failure to acquire a bona fide
domicile in another state). . . .

UPC 6-3 provides

A non-lawyer may compile and report factual information as disclosed
by the public records, sometimes referred to as making an abstract of
title; but he may not express an opinion or issue a certificate as to legal
consequences of what his investigation of the public records may show.
Incident to his investigation of the facts, an abstracter may give to his
regular employer or, upon request, to a lawyer his opinion as to the
status of legal title as disclosed by his investigation; but neither he nor
his employer, unless a lawyer or registered law corporation, may give a
certificate of title or opinion to a third party, or otherwise hold
themselves out as possessing legal knowledge or skill.

While during the course of his employment by Litten & Sipe, Mr. Hollen may give the
information to his employer, he cannot formulate and communicate an opinion on the legal effect of
the title to the Haines Quarter property without violating the Unauthorized Practice Rules.
Accordingly, the Court should refuse to allow testimony which violates the Rules of Court.

Third, the defendants have not provided the information in discovery relating to the facts and
the summary of the grounds for Mr Hollen's expert testimony. In addition to the plaintiff’s
request for expért information, on August 7, 2003 Mr. Forbes also requested (in Request 15) of
Rapp, Trustee that he produce “Any title report or attorney’s certificate re]laﬁng to the title to the
Haines Quarter property.” The response was “Rapp has no documents responsive to this
request.” If Mr. Hollen is going to be an expert, he has to have such a title report but it has not

been produced by his employer, Litten & Sipe or by Rapp, Trustee.
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Mr. Hollen’s proposed testimony should be excluded from evidence.
WHEREFORE, the plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court grant this Motion in its
entirety and enter an appropriate Order binding on all counsel, parties, witnesses, and persons

appearing in this action and including such further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

BRUCE FORBES
By: Counsel

Pl
/& Iy

Timothy E. Cupp, VSB. No. 23017
Cupp & Cupp, P.C.

1951 Evelyn Byrd Avenue, Suite D
P.O. Box 589 ‘
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22803

(540) 432-9988

Counsel for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on this {27« day of December, 2003, a true copy of the foregoing
Motion in Limine was mailed, postage prepaid, to the defendants’ attorneys of record at the
following addresses: Glenn M. Hodge, Esquire, Wharton, Aldhizer & Weaver, PLC, 100 South
Mason Street, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801, and J. Jay Litten, Esquire, Litten & Sipe, LLP, 410

Neff Avenue, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801.
- .,
Timothy E. Cupp *~
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VIRGINIA:

In the Circuit Court for Rockingham County

Bruce Forbes,
Plaintiff.
v. At Law No.: CHO3-000285
Raymond E. Rapp, Trustee,
Harrisonburg Physicians for

Anesthesiology, Inc, et. al.

Defendants.
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of December, 2003.
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we...we're designing the golf course. We
didn’'t, we designed it so that homes
couldn’t sit directly on the golf course:
basically for the fact that it, homes
sitting on a golf course would take away
from the, the aesthetics and the golf
experience. We had... when we hired... when
we took bids on designs for the origihal
golf course, we had several plans with
development on the tract, but overlooking the
golf course never directly on the fairways.

Q. Okay. And gquickly try to get to
that.

MR. CUPP: Your Honor, may I
approach?
THE COURT: You may.

(WHEREUPON, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 3 was
marked for Identification.)

Q. Let me show you what's been marked
as Exhibit 3, and this is 25.
(WHEREUPON, the witness examined the
document.)

Q. It's a two-page document or fhere are
two pages to Exhibit 3. Can you tell the

Court what that is?
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A. Yes. It's... when we... we purchased
Pack Saddle originally for the golf course,
and then some time later the Freeze préperty
which adjoined our golf course and adjoined
Mountain Valley Road, the... when we
purchased that parcel, we needed a... we
talked to our, our architect about getting a
road through that property which would be
better access for us. So when we did that,
we asked them for both a road, and when he
did the road, a development plan for that
property for the future.

Q. And... so are these two alternative
plans then that you received?

A. Yes. These are two plans that we
received and we actually built the entry
road where he had shown it.

Q. For ;he, the Court's understanding,
where is the, where does the golf course sit
in relation to this, to this point?

A. You can see on the far right is the
club house, and the golf course starts a
little after where the "Y" shape is.

Q. All right. So the lots that you

were considering were actually out on the
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are directly on where the golf course would
be located?
A. No.

MR. CUPP: All right. We
move the admission of Exhibit 3.

THE COURT: Any objection?

MR. HODGE: No.

(WHEREUPON, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 3 was
received in .Evidence.)

THE COURT: Let me, I, make
sure I understand. This, this is the club
house over here?

A. Yes.

THE COURT: Well, where's the
entrance to the club house? I mean where's
the road that you come in?

A, From Mountain Valley Road all the way
on your left edge.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. CUPP: Your Honor, you
might get a better picture looking down
here, I, the, the aerial may show it better.

THE COURT: All right, well,
one, the only question. I really had was I

thought you said the golf course was not

-52-




© 0O N O g A~ W N -

BNN—\—\—L-&—&.—X.—[—\—L—L
- O W o ~N O 0 P WO N -2 O

23
24
25

J. Forbes-Direct

50

over until after the "Y".
A. Yeah, on that side of the "Y", to
the right of your finger.

THE COURT: All right.

A. You can’t, you can't really see it.

MR. HODGE: Down here’s what
he’s talking about.

A. ...because, yeah, it’s well to your
left.

MR. HODGE: It would Ee way
down heré'is what he's .talking about.

A. Yeah, it would...

THE COURT: Oh, it's way
down there?

"A. ...if that wasl..if that was &ccurate
on this view where Tim Cupp is.

MR. CUPP: The development
area that I think that you're seeing there
would actually be down in this area here.
And maybe even off this map.

A. Actually, you probably have that
other map that...

THE COURT: All right. That's
fine.. I, I have the direction.

MR. CUPP: This might clear

ey cour 6 W U
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A. It's, it’s flat for flat. I mean,
it's all relative. It's not flat. It's
flat enough to build. From the 12 green

‘til just before the.13th green there’s I
would guess maybe 100 yards of area before
it drops off pretty sharply.

Q. Okay. Now, get to the point of...

MR. CUPP: Your Honor, I
move the admission of Exhibit 4.
THE COURT: Any objection?
MR. HODGE: No objection.
THE COURT: Al]: rig‘ht;.‘ It’11
be admitted.
(WHEREUPON, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. ¢4 was
received in Evidence.)

Q. I show you what we’ve marked...
(WHEREUPON, the document referred to was
marked Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 5
for Identification.)

Q. I show you a document which I’'ve
marked as Exhibit 5, and I'll ask you if you
can take a minute and look at this, and tell
me if you can identify it.

(WHEREUPON, the witness examined the
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document.)

A. This is one of the brochures that we
received on the sale of the Rapp property.

Q. Do you remember approximately..
This, this references a sale on May 17th.
Do you remember approximately how far in
advance it was that you received this
Exhibit 57?

A. I'm not exactly sure. I would guess

maybe a month, maybe a little bit more.

Q. Okay. Did you have any conversations

with Mr. Bland relating to anything in this
document?

A. No, I never spoke to him.

Q. Did you have any discussions with
your father, Bruce Forbes, concerning
attending the purchase or the bidding at
this auction referred to here?

A, Yes. We had, we had talked about
going to this auction and bidding on this
property severgl times.

Q. And why were you interested in
bidding on this property?

A, I... I'd gone up and looked at the

property and was quite impressed with the
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flat area between number 13 and the... from
number 13, our property line on number 13
back where you could get several houses
between 12 green and right before 13 gfeen.
And I had just... and when I had looked up
on the property and walked the property, it
seemed as if it was a good location and it
would be well worth going to the auction.

Q. Did... did you make any decision
about going to the auction at, at that time?

A.. Going, going to the auction had kind
of been an... on and off we had discussed it
about going and then we had talked about not
going, but I think after we had taken a good
hard look at the property after we went up
there and walked the edge between 13, and I
had walked part of the property and found
that there was a preétty good road between 12
and 13 and the entrance. I think we had
pretty much gone through and said that we're
going to go to the auction.

Q. Was there anything in particular that
was contained in this auction brochure that
was important to you and your father?

A. We went over the brochure... it

mmw-hmmmmrm
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actually states, it states that there is a
deeded right-of-way into the property which
we knew by looking at the plat that the
property didn't meet any road. So we had...
so we looked at that and we read through the
brochure and it says "great home sites along

the southern edge of Pack Saddle", which is

true. I mean those, those sites along there
would be great for housing. I mean you
could...it's hard to imagine how much money

you could sell those probably five-acre lots
right on the golf course for.

And, and when we looked throggh the
brochure, we saw that there was a deeded
right-of-way into it. We also looked at
the, the survey and saw that there was a,
there was access into it where it says
"existing access road to State 723" and our
understanding of when... of subdivision is
that you have... 1f you're going to
subdivide a larger parcel, that you have to
have access into each parcel. .

So when we saw that there was
existing access road to State 723 and then

saw on the other property where it said "20-

-57-
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foot right-of-way to State road 722" and

then we just assumed along with the thing

where it says there's a deeded right-of-way,

we thought that that was a 20-foot access.
Q. Have you and your father ever

obtained any properties at auction before?

A, He has. I have not personally.
Q. Okay. Do you know whether or not
there was a - well, strike that - when did

you finally make a decision, you and your
father, that you were going to go to the, to
the sale and bid?

A. I think we made our final decision
that we were going to go in...: I think we
were always going to go. Bidding was the,
was the issue. I think approx..., probably
three, -four days before the auction we Had
decided that we were going to go and we were
going to bid on the property.

Q. Did the statement about -the great
home sites have anything to do with your
interest in this property?

"A. Well, that was just... it was all
three items together which created the, our

understanding that it could be subdivided,

Bk Kk %
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FA. I don't remember.

Q. Okay. Did anybody approach you after
the sale in relation to this property?

A. Yeah. I had, I think I had two
people come up to me. One was a lumber
person. I think it was.Shagg's Lumber and
he handed me a card and he said that...

MR. LITTEN: Your Honor, I'm
going to object at this point on the basis
of hearsay.

0. Well, just what... He handed you a

card?
A. Yes.
Q. And what did the... what did the

card say?

A. On the back...

MR. HODGE: We would object
on that basis. I think it's a hearsay
documen;. It's something that was created
by whoever...

THE COURT: ' Do we have the
card?

MR. CUPP: Yes, I'm... I'm

going to offer it.

(WHEREUPON, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 7 was

PORTERS -
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marked for Identification.)

Q. I'm showing you what's been marked as
Exhibit 7 and I'll ask you to identify that.
(WHEREUPON, the witness examined the
document.)

A. Yes. This was the card that the
guy... I don't... I think people call him
Shagg... that he handed me at the auction
after it was over.

Q. And on the back of that, the actual
card, there is a number written. Is that
your handwriting?

A. No. He, he handed me the card like
this and said, "If you want to timber the

property, this is how much we offer you."

MR. HODGE: Objection, Your
Honor. Hearsay.

THE COURT: Sustained.

MR. CUPP: Your Honor, it

constitutes an actual offer received relating

to timber. It's not subject to hearsay.

THE COURT: Well...
MR. CUPP: It's, it's, 1it's
what it is. It's the res gestae.

THE COURT: Well, what

nty Court
ORTERS
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exception to the hearsay rule would it come

under?
MR. CUPP: The res gestae
exception. I mean, it’s an actual... It is

an offer received relating to the timber.

THE COURT: Mr.... Who
objected? Mr. Litten or Mr. Hodge?

MR. HODGE: I think we both
did and we would still say it's hearsay
because, you know, it's a document, at least
a nﬁmber is created by this man Shagg that
we’ve had no opportunity in any way to
verify where that came from or anything. I
just don't see how...

THE COURT: The objection
will be sustained. I'm going to reject the
exhibit.

MR. CUPP: Note my exception.

THE COURT: It’ll be noted.
CONTINUATION OF DIRECT
EXAMINATION BY MR. CUPP:

Q.  Mr. Forbes, did you have any
experience in the timber process...
A. I...

Q. ...prior to attending this particular

: PORTERS -
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sale?
A. We had our golf course timbered where
the golf holes were.
Q. Okay. So on Exhibit 1, the areas

that are in the lighter shade of green, you
had those timbered?

A. Yeah. Those were timbered obviously
where there was timber. I mean... some of
the area on the golf course was open fields.

Q. Are you aware of approximately how
much area was subject to timbering when you
were developing the golf course?

A. It's about... .The outline of the
course 1is 25 acres.

Q. And so that was the area that was,
that you sold off timber?

A. Correct. We marked... we, we cut
with a bulldozer the center lines of all the
golf holes, and then we contfacted with Neff
Lumber to, for them to timber from the
center line to some red ribbons that we
had... that the architect and I put on the
trees.

Q. Were you actually involved in the

hands-on work that was done in developing
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the golf course?

A. Yes.

Q. And that includes working with this
timbering?

A. They had come out... when we had
marked all the lines, they had came out and
give, gave us a estimate of how much they
would give us for the timber in those areas.

Q. Okay. Without going into their
estimate, are you familiar with how much you
received for the timbering of those éS
acres?

MR. HODGE: Your Honor, I'm
going to object to this line of questioningﬁ

I jﬁst don't see any relevancy...

THE COURT: Overruled.
Q. You can answer.
A. Can you repeat it? I'm sorxry.
THE COURT: How much...
A. You threw me off...

THE COURT: How much did you
get for the timber you sold off the golf
course?

A. Oh, I'm sorry. We got $45,000.

Q. And from your review of the, of the

PORTERS.M
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timber and your knowledge of the -- well,
strike that - from what you saw, were you

able to, to tell whether the timber on Dr.
Rapp's property was similar in nature to
that of the 25 acres that you timbered?

MR. HODGE: Your Honor, I'd
like my objection to be noted to this whole
line of questioning.

THE COURT: All right. So
noted.

A. Yeah. The, the land pretty much
just kind of flowed together, and the trees
are the same on both parcels.

Q. Based on that, do you have an
opinion as to the value of the timber on the

Rapp property?

MR. HODGE: Again, objection,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: What's the basis
of it?

MR. HODGE: Your Honor, this,

this gentleman is maybe a golf course
designer, but he's not a timber cruiser.
And make, making that type of comparison is

just... I think it's so speculative that it

nty Court
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really has no probative value in that
regard.

THE COURT: Mr. Cupp?

MR. CUPP: Yes, Your Honor.
If you provide the foundation of someone who
has knowledge of value and they offer that
as a lay opinion, as to the knowledge of
value of real prpperty with timber.

THE COURT: Objection
overruled.

A. I thought... well, when I got the
offer from Mr. Shagg, I thought that that
was low comparatively to what we had... I
was thinking it would be more in_the
$150,000 range.

Q. All right. And so is that your
opinion as to the value of the timber on
that property?

A. Yeah, with a, with how we’d want to
cut it I think that it would be, considering
we cut 25 acres and got 41,000, I think that
if we did select cut and... we would at
least make $150,000.

Q. So your opinion is not based on a

clear cutting?

nty Court
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A. No. We never clear cut property.

Q. Okay. Did you... do you recall any
discussion with Mr. Bland relating to timber
on the property?

A. No.

Q. You didn't have any?

A. No, we R mean we just knew from
what we did at Pack Saddle that there was
value in the timber.

MR. CUPP: All right. Your

Honor, 1if you would bear with me for one

minute?
Q. Just a few more questions, Mr.
Forbes. Did you have any involvement after

the auction sale with respect to issues
relating to the easement or the... whether
there was a deeded easement?

A. No. After the .sale, I had sent... I
had faxed Mac all the information I had, and
that was, after that, I was'pretty much out
of the loop.

Q. What information was it that you
faxed to Mr. Nichols? Let me ask this: When
you said Mac, you're talking about Mac

Nichols?
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somebody was already driving ATVs on that
property. They implied that it was our
maintenance staff doing it, but we... since
we don't have any of those vehicles, it
wasn't us.

Q. You'vé also had some concern about
the use of the adjoining property by hunters
either coming on your golf course or
poaching on your golf course or shooting,
endangering golfers. That's a concern too?

A. I have... I've a concern of people
hunting up there for the fact that they
don't really... I, I don't, I don’t believe
they really have that much control over a
bullet, and there would be people out on the
golf course auring times that they hunt.

Q So that was another concern....

A. Yeah, I mean...

Q about getting the Rapp property?

A. I mean that’s, yeah, that's a concern
all thé time, somebody comes on your
property, whether it's our property or
adjoining property. |

Q. Would ask you to clarify one thing

in my mind. You had testified earlier, I

2 Countv Court
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believe, that the golf. course property had

frontage on a public road.

A. Yes.

Q. Does that frontage result from the
Freeze purchase or did you have fronfage
before?

A. We had frontage before.

Q. But the Freeze property is now the
primary entrance to your golf course?

A. Correct.

Q. And that Freeze proberty was
purchased at public auction?

A. Yes.

Q. By your father?

A. Kevin Williams actually purchased it
for Bruce Forbes.

Q. And you said it was 80 acres and you
paid $400,000 for that property:; is that
correct?

A. I think it, I think it was $5,000 an
acre, yeah.

Q. Now, you have testified that you
walked on the Rapp property, and that you
were, I'll use the word "impressed" with the

portion along the 13th fairway that it would

-68~-
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game plan would have been, is, I mean, that
was the purpose §f buying the property was

to get 15 lots up there or was the purpose

really to protect yourself?

A. I think it was both. Protects,
protection in the nea..., near term from any
development, and I think in the long term
when we decided or whethér we decided or the
County would allow us to go in there and
build and sell home sites and lots, that
would be a parcel that would be guite
attractive.

0. I believe you've indicated your Dad
indicated that you all look about 10 years
out in advance when you acquire property.

Is that an accurate way that you all look at
your development?

A. Probably more him than me, I mean,
but, yeah, our practice is to go and try to
find something.

Q; And from your work in developing the
golf course you understood of course that
being able to develop the property up there
with 15 lots would require County approval

to do that?

m‘l ntv Caonrt
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A. Oh, yes. Yeah.

Q. On the day of the sale, did you make

any inquiries to Mr. Bland about the access

road?
A. No.
Q. Did your Dad in your hearing make

any.inquiries to Mr. Bland about the access

road?

A. No.

Q. Now, on the day of the sale as I
understand, and correct me i1f I'm wrong,
that you all had decided that you were going

to bid a few dafs before?

A. Yes.
Q. And you had put an initial value on
the'property of $2,000 an acre. That's what

you thought it.was worth.
A. That's what I was to go up to.
Now, over that, I don't know. I mean we
paid more than that for both Pack Saddle and
the Freeze property.
Q. But you, yourself...
A. I was authorized to go up to $2,000.
Q. And anything above $2,000'was going

to be your Dad's decision?
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A. That's correct.

Q. Now, Mr. Kellam, you, did you... You
saw him at the, at the sale?

A. I didn't know Mr. Kellam. I just
knew the person bidding against my father
was to the left of me.

Q. Did you know and recognize that he
had a Power Sports emblem on his shirt?

A. No, I didn't know. I didn’t, that
really didn't dawﬁ on me.

Q. Did you tell your Dad on more than
one occasion after he started bidding that
y'all were above what you agreed to bid for?

A. I had... I reminded him éf how high
he was going, and at one point I told him
that he was talking about how high he would
go, and I told him that the person he's
bidding against is right next to him and he
needs to be quiet.

Q. Did your Dad say something to you
during this time about concern for the man
who was going to buy it was going to test
three, three, or three-wheel ATVs over there?

A. I don't remember that.

Q. You're not saying that it didn't

sunty Co
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that correct?

A. I... I don't know. I mean...he...
in general, he'll buy something that he
wants to buy. He won't go back. Generally,
if he goes to a real estate agent and makes
an offer, he's going to buy the property.

0. If the offer’s accepted?

A. Correct.

0. Did you have some discussion with
your Dad though about the decision to flip
it to Kellam?

A. No. I didn't, I didn’t think that
was the best way to go about it. He
thought differently so...

Q. You still thought it was a good buy,
didn't you?

A. Yeah, I did.

Q. Did you talk about if you flipped it
to Kellam, you still needed to have the

protection of some sort of a buffer along

13?2
A. Uh. ..
Fairway 137?
A. I... I heard pieces of conversations
between him and Kevin. I wasn't really
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involved.

Q. You didn't say or insist that that
be a condition of the sale?

A. No, I didn't. After he had said he
was going to try to flip it to Kellam, that
was about it for me, my involvement.

Q. Now, you considered, of course, at
the time that your Dad said he was going to
flip it to Kellam that he had a right to do
that. He had, he had, he had bought the
property...

MR. CUPP: Objection. You’re
going to ask for him to make a legal
conclusion.

THE COURT: Overruled.

A. I don't know. I mean I guess he
had the right to.

Q. He wouldn't have done ‘it if he

didn't have the right. Your Dad wouldn't do
that?
A. That, that would be... I guess.
MR. HODGE: I don't have any

more gquestions.
THE COURT: All right. Mr.

Litten.
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And so after we learned that, it really jus£
became a single home site, and I'm not
really sure how much... I mean, how much
would you, could you pay for, for a single
home. And I... and I, at that point, I
thought tﬁat $500,000 for a single home site
would be a lot of money.

THE COURT: Well, what do
you think it would be worth? I mean, you're
familiar with real estate?

A. I would probably say between $1,000
and $1,500 an acre.

THE COURT: That's not

counting the timber and all?

A. Correct. I mean... the timber would
be 150. So, I mean, that would be involved
in your calculation. So I guess it would

end up being about $1,000 to $1,500 and theﬁ
you could add the timber on to it would be
about as high you'd go for a single family.
THE COURT: Okay.
A. So if it was 120 acres.
THE COURT: All right.
Anything in light of my questions?

MR. HODGE: Your Honor, I
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think in light of the, the extens..., your

extension of it, I have a couple more

questions. I don't really want...
THE COURT: Go ahead.
MR. HODGE: ...to belabor,

belabor it.

RECROSS EXAMINATION

'BY MR. HODGE:

Q: The right of way. Was your
understanding that you had no access to the
property? Is that, is that what your
understanding was?

A. We didn't have a..: my understanding
of the situation was that we didn't have a
deeded access that was 20-feet to allow us
to put a road in.

Q. Now, as I understood and you correct
me if I'm wrong, is that part'of your view
that that $514,000 was a good price is that
you'd be able to put those, not one lot but
several lots, along the 13th fairway?

A. Correct.

Q. Havé you subseguently learned that
even with a 20-foot right—of-way,'you

wouldn't be able to put 15 lots up there?
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stops.
Q. Okay. From 13, you have this view.
Do you also have a view from... if you were

on the Rapp property along 13?

A.. Oh, yes.

Q. All right. What, if anything, did
you decide to do when you got that, the

brochure which is Exhibit 52

‘A. This exhibit here I have underlined
and made marks on it from before. These
lots... I sort of laid it out and I looked

down to see where the ingress/egresses and
the other stuff... I knew from looking at

this that this was just a sort of a

‘hodgepodge put together bulletin. And I

went in and tried to figure out how we could
get into the property.

And there’s two mark; that they kept
telling me where I crossed the gorge that I
could come in above 13, and there’s two
slants down. And I, we made the deéision
thaf it, we could not come down that way.
So we, we only had one other option coming
off the golf course, and there is a home

close to Number 12 green, and there’s a
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little road that comes up beside it and you
can see where I put the, the small mark
saying could we get in from there to
subdivide this if it, if it was done along
13. And we made the determination we
couldn't do it.

Q. Wés this all before the sale...

A. Yes.

Q. ...that yoﬁ'?e talking about? Okay.
Did you...

A. This was about a week before because

I had decided not to go to the sale.

Q. Okay. Well, that's kind of what I
was getting at.

A. Right. I... I was not going to go
to the sale because every time I'd go to the

sale, the auctioneers because we always

buy... they know we're there and we, we got

to the point that we have to" Have other
people go for us to keep the bids down
because of the properties that we, Qe Buy.
It seems liké the bids go completely out-of-
sight. So I had made the decision not to
go to this auction.

Q. At some point, did you have
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discussions with your son about...where you
had changed your mind about going to the |
auction?

A. The day before.

Q. Okay.

A. He asked me to go up there and look
at- 13. Because of the flags coming in on
13, it was approximately 10 or 15 feet from
the fairway and I'd already made the
decision to put up Leland Pines with a;..
which will grow about 30 feet up. And then
I was going to put Hornby in between them to
camouflage it so in years to come that they
would not be able to foul up the site. And
so that afternoon I went up to the golf
course, I had looked and I said these are
not the property lines.

So I went back and I said, "Jeff", I
said, "You know... we're going up to $2,000-
and...or $2,000 an acre." And I said, "This
thing could go higher, but we really don't
need it, but“th... it is coming. too far 1in,
and maybe'we should have it surveyed again.”
And the next morning, I received a call and

it was raining and misty, and I think Kevin
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shirt with a patch that said Power Sports on

it. You saw that?

A. Yes, I, I see...with I...Yes, I did.

Q. And at that time, you were, you were
very concerned that there were going to be
three-wheel ATVs...

A. Yes, I was.

Q. ...and that’s, and that was the

reason you started the bidding, isn't it?

A, No, no, that was not the reason. I
had a piece of paper, and I don't know where
it is, in my hands. And I was calculating
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